

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 16-16915

MARCUS A. ROBERTS, KENNETH A. CHEWEY, ASHLEY M. CHEWEY,
and JAMES KRENN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Deborah R. White
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. As Courts Have Unanimously Held, Enforcing Arbitration Clauses According To Their Terms Does Not Violate The Constitution.....5

 A. The Constitution Prescribes No Special Rules Governing The Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements.....6

 B. Courts Have Uniformly Held That The Constitution Prescribes No “Knowing And Voluntary” Standard For Arbitration Agreements..... 13

II. Appellants’ Argument Has Absurd Consequences.18

 A. Under Appellants’ Theory, Arbitration Agreements With Class-Action Waivers Are Enforceable Under State Law, But Cannot Be Enforced Under The FAA..... 18

 B. Holding That Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable Under State Law, But Not The FAA, Would Yield Illogical Results.....21

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Heritage Life Insurance Co. v. Orr</i> , 294 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>AutoNation USA Corp. v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Brown v. KFC National Management Co.</i> , 921 P.2d 146 (Haw. 1996).....	21
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	12
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	12
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	22
<i>Melena v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 847 N.E.2d 99 (Ill. 2006).....	16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	14, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware v. Crocker</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 505 (W.D. Ky. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	21

<i>Rains v. Foundation Health Systems Life & Health</i> , 23 P.3d 1249 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>Roldan v. Callahan & Blaine</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 87 (2013)	6
<i>Strand v. United States Bank National Ass’n ND</i> , 693 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005)	21
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Financial Servicing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Title Max of Birmingham, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 973 So. 2d 1050 (Ala. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 872 A.2d 735 (Md. 2005)	21
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	11
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	23
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
https://www.law.cornell.edu/uniform/vol7#arbit	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 157 cmt. b (1981).....	7
